expected to perform 10 round trips per day for 320 days per year. Assuming the same
average vehicle utilisation with the Safa Tempo, an estimate of 120 passengers per day is
derived after accounting for the difference in vehicle capacity and the distance travelled.
Under this assumption, the expected annual revenues are estimated at 768,000 NPR. The
input values for the financial assessment are presented in Table 25, while Table 26
calculates the financial indicators.

The project generates a healthy pre-tax NPV of 2.03 million NPR (at 10% discount rate), an
IRR of 30.58%, and is paid back in a little over 3 years. The results are comparable to those
of an existing Safa Tempo, which has an IRR of 34% and a payback period of 2.76 years but
a lower NPV of 1.28 million NPR. An additional advantage over the Safa Tempo relates to
the much longer useful life of the newly designed vehicle (assuming that it will obtain the
necessary licence), which is of particular importance in the usual case of self-employed
owners/drivers.

Figure 26. Newly designed e3W – passengers: Sensitivity analysis on pre-tax NPV

-2.000.000 NPR

0 NPR

2.000.000 NPR

4.000.000 NPR

6.000.000 NPR

5 15 25 35 45 55 65

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Discount rate (%)

(A) Pre-tax NPV vs. Discount rate

IRR=30.58%

0 NPR
500.000 NPR

1.000.000 NPR
1.500.000 NPR
2.000.000 NPR
2.500.000 NPR

1,00 1,50 2,00 2,50 3,00

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Conversion cost (million NPR)

(B) Pre-tax NPV vs. Investment cost

-2.000.000 NPR

-1.000.000 NPR

0 NPR

1.000.000 NPR

2.000.000 NPR

3.000.000 NPR

4.000.000 NPR

5.000.000 NPR

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Percentage change in revenues

(C) Pre-tax NPV vs. Change in revenues

Figure 26. Newly designed e3W – passengers: Sensitivity analysis on pre-tax NPV

85solutionsplus.eu  I

SOLUTIONSPLUS IMPACT ASSESSMENT

With regard to the sensitivity analysis of Figure 26, the investment appears robust in
relation to the purchase price, which needs to treble before the NPV turns negative.
However, it is more sensitive to expected revenues. A reduction of less than 28% in
revenues is sufficient to nullify the NPV of the project.

3.7.2. EFFECT ON EMISSIONS AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL ATTRIBUTES

[…]

still positive NPV of 1.4 million NPR and an IRR of 24.49% (Figure 27). Investment must
be doubled at 2.8 million NPR and at the same time annual revenues must be halved
at 866.250 NPR before the project’s NPV drops to 25.000 NPR (IRR=10.14%).

94

As shown in Table 30, the new pick-up truck constitutes a sound investment as well. Its
financial performance, however, falls short of the 3W’s one due to higher investment and
annual operating costs. Thus, it can be concluded that the new cargo e3W design
outperforms successful 4W models in the marketplace.

In addition, the financial indicators of the new design exhibit astonishing robustness. Even
when investment cost is raised from about 1.4 to 3.0 million NPR, the expected NPV
remains above 6.9 million NPR. Similarly, a drop in earnings by 50% results in a still positive
NPV of 1.4 million NPR and an IRR of 24.49% (Figure 27). Investment must be doubled at
2.8 million NPR and at the same time annual revenues must be halved at 866.250 NPR
before the project’s NPV drops to 25.000 NPR (IRR=10.14%).

Figure 27. New cargo e3W design: Sensitivity analysis on pre-tax NPV

0 NPR

5.000.000 NPR

10.000.000 NPR

15.000.000 NPR

5 15 25 35 45 55 65

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Discount rate (%)

(A) Pre-tax NPV vs. Discount rate

0 NPR

2.000.000 NPR

4.000.000 NPR

6.000.000 NPR

8.000.000 NPR

10.000.000 NPR

1,00 1,50 2,00 2,50 3,00

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Conversion cost (million NPR)

(B) Pre-tax NPV vs. Investment cost

0 NPR
2.000.000 NPR
4.000.000 NPR
6.000.000 NPR
8.000.000 NPR

10.000.000 NPR
12.000.000 NPR
14.000.000 NPR

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Pr
e-

ta
x

N
PV

Percentage change in revenues

(C) Pre-tax NPV vs. Change in revenues

Figure 27. New cargo e3W design: Sensitivity analysis on pre-tax NPV

90

SOLUTIONSPLUS IMPACT ASSESSMENT

I  solutionsplus.eu

3.8.2. EFFECT ON EMISSIONS AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL ATTRIBUTES

GHG emissions

Given that the newly designed cargo e3W is expected to produce exactly the same
transport work with the pick-up truck, and under the assumption that all electricity used
by the e3W will be generated exclusively through renewable sources, the emissions of
the pick-up truck reflect the emissions abated. These emissions have been calculated

[…]

passengers per day on average) result in a CER value of 85.75 NPR/passenger. Judged
against this mark, the new design corresponds to an impressive 64.09% reduction.
However, as this result is sensitive to the capital costs and the number of passengers
served, a sensitivity analysis is in order.

110

As such, it was decided to proceed with a CER calculation. An annualised capital cost of
411,600 NPR is added to the annual operating costs to a total of 985,300 NPR. When
assessed against a total of 32,000 passengers served over a year, a CER value of 30.79
NPR/passenger is derived (Table 39). For benchmarking purposes, the same exercise was
repeated for the existing open-type van of Lalitpur municipality (Table 40). The higher
capital cost of this vehicle combined with its very low utilisation (40 passengers per day on
average) result in a CER value of 85.75 NPR/passenger. Judged against this mark, the new
design corresponds to an impressive 64.09% reduction. However, as this result is sensitive
to the capital costs and the number of passengers served, a sensitivity analysis is in order.

Figure 30. Newly designed e-shuttle van: Sensitivity analysis on ΔCER

62%

64%

66%

68%

70%

5 15 25 35 45 55 65

ΔC
ER

(%
)

Discount rate (%)

(A) ΔCER vs. Discount rate

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%
75%

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

ΔC
ER

 (%
)

Change in purchase price (%)

(B) ΔCER vs. Change in purchase price

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

40 60 80 100 120 140

ΔC
ER

 (%
)

Number of passengers per day

(C) ΔCER vs. Number of passengers

Figure 30. Newly designed e-shuttle van: Sensitivity analysis on ΔCER

105solutionsplus.eu  I

SOLUTIONSPLUS IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Figure 30 shows that the CER improvement (ΔCER) is growing with the discount rate
(due to the higher capital costs of the open van) but is not very sensitive to changes
in this parameter. Nor changes in the purchase price of the new van constitute any
major risk, as ΔCER remains above 56% even when the vehicle’s price is increased by
50%. On the contrary, ΔCER appears very sensitive to the expected average number